

## Government Gazette

OF THE STATE OF

**NEW SOUTH WALES** 

Number 78 Thursday, 27 June 2013

Published under authority by the Department of Premier and Cabinet

## SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

## MENTAL HEALTH ACT 2007

Section 109

Declaration of Mental Health Facility

- I, Mr KEN WHELAN, Acting Director-General of the NSW Ministry of Health, pursuant to section 109 of the Mental Health Act 2007 and section 43 of the Interpretation Act 1987, DO HEREBY:
  - (a) REVOKE the Order published in the New South Wales Government Gazette No. 68 of 18 May 2007, declaring the Mental Health Intensive Care Unit of Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital to be a hospital for the purposes of the Mental Health Act 1990 (which was taken to be a declared mental health facility in accordance with clause 5(1) of Schedule 6 of the Mental Health Act 2007);
  - (b) REVOKE the Order published in the *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 9 of 20 January 2006, declaring the Lindsay Madew Unit and the Psychiatric Emergency Care Centre of Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital to be a hospital for the purposes of the Mental Health Act 1990 (which was taken to be a declared mental health facility in accordance with clause 5(1) of Schedule 6 of the Mental Health Act 2007);
  - (c) REVOKE the Order published in the *New South Wales Government Gazette* No. 166 of 13 November 2009, declaring the Emergency Department of Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital to be a declared mental health facility in accordance with section 109 of the Mental Health Act 2007, designated in the "mental health emergency assessment" class;
  - (d) DECLARE the following premises to be a declared mental health facility for the purposes of the Mental Health Act 2007:
    - the Adult Mental Health Service located at Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital, Palmerston Road, Hornsby NSW 2077, comprising of the following units:
      - Adult Acute Mental Health Inpatient Unit, located on the Ground Floor of the Mental Health Centre in Building 52, Hornsby Hospital, Lowe Road, Hornsby NSW 2077;
      - Lindsay Madew Unit, located in Building 14, Hornsby Hospital, Derby Road, Hornsby NSW 2077;
      - Mental Health Intensive Care Unit (MHICU), located in Building 51, Hornsby Hospital, Lowe Road, Hornsby NSW 2077; and
      - Psychiatric Emergency Care Centre (PECC), located in Building 50, Hornsby Hospital, Palmerston Road, Hornsby NSW 2077.
    - the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) located at Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital, Palmerston Road, Hornsby NSW 2077, comprising of the following units:
      - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Inpatient Unit, located on the First Floor of the Mental Health Centre, in Building 52, Hornsby Hospital, Lowe Road, Hornsby NSW 2077.
  - (e) DECLARE these facilities to be designated as a "mental health assessment and inpatient treatment" facility.
  - (f) DECLARE the following premises to be a declared mental health facility for the purposes of the Mental Health Act 2007:
    - the Emergency Department of the Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Hospital, located within Building 50, Hornsby Hospital, Palmerston Road, Hornsby NSW 2077.

- (g) DECLARE this facility to be designated as a "mental health emergency assessment" facility; and
- (h) RESTRICT this facility to the provision of acute assessment functions, where a patients can be held in anticipation of discharge should their clinical condition resolve rapidly, or transferred to a declared mental health facility of the "mental health assessment and inpatient treatment" class if required, in accordance with all provisions of the Mental Health Act 2007, with the exception of:
  - (i) Chapter 2:
  - (ii) Division 1 of Part 3 of Chapter 3;
  - (iii) Sections 57, 58 and 59 of Division 2 of Part 3 of Chapter 3; and
  - (iv) Division 3 of Part 3 of Chapter 3.

Signed, this 25th day of June 2013.

Mr KEN WHELAN, Acting Director-General

Authorised to be printed TONY DUCKMANTON, Government Printer.

ISSN 0155-6320